Subsequent events evaluated through December 19, 2025, which is the date the financial statements were
available to be issued.

The Town entered into Series 2025 Enterprise Systems Revenue Bond Anticipation Notes in the amount of
$21,404,750. The closing date was September 16, 2025. The notes have a maturity date of September 16, 2026,
and have an interest rate of 3.74%.

85

TOWN OF HOLLY SPRINGS, NORTH CAROLINA
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2025

Note 14—Restatements of beginning balances

During the current year, the Town implemented GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences. In addition
to the value of unused vacation time owed to employees upon separation of employment and certain earned but
unused compensatory time, the Town now recognizes an estimated amount of sick leave earned as of year-end
that is more likely than not to be used by employees as time off in future years as part of the liability for
compensated absences. The effects of the change in accounting principle are summarized below in the
“Restatement – GASB 101 implementation” column in the table below.

Net position
6/30/2024 as

previously reported

Restatement -
GASB 101

implementation

Net position
6/30/2024 as

restated

Government-wide
Governmental activities 200,266,818$   (3,241,974)$   197,024,844$
Business-type activities 203,904,938   (557,966)   203,346,972

Total government-wide 404,171,756$   (3,799,940)$   400,371,816$

Proprietary funds
Enterprise funds

Major funds:
Utility Fund 181,159,716$   (492,826)$   180,666,890$
System Development Fee Fund 18,782,431 - 18,782,431
Stormwater Management Fund 3,962,791   (65,140)   3,897,651

Total enterprise funds 203,904,938$   (557,966)$   203,346,972$

86

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY
INFORMATION (RSI)

Prepared by the Town of Holly Springs Finance Department

87

TOWN OF HOLLY SPRINGS, NORTH CAROLINA

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN TOTAL PENSION LIABILITY

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS' SPECIAL SEPARATION ALLOWANCE

LAST NINE FISCAL YEARS

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Total Pension Liability

Service cost at end of the year 157,622$   141,699$   192,611$   199,670$   104,185$   93,594$   88,153$   73,932$   80,537$

Interest 123,135   127,094   76,816   59,287   63,999   56,283   49,468   52,065   45,249